NO.
DATE
PAGE
    DATE
    REV
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
412-010-137-103 Bolt Assembly, Expandable (If Required)
412-010-124-109 Bolt Assembly (If Required)
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
THIXOGREASE Grease, High Pressure As required C-561
TT-N-95, TY II Aliphatic Naphtha As required C-305
TT-I735 Isopropyl 99% Alcohol As required C-385
TIO-LUBE 70 Dry Film Lubricant As required C-021
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Expandable Blade Bolt Segment Removal/Installation Work Aid
Operators may, at their discretion, manufacture an Expandable Blade Bolt Segment
Removal/Installation work aid similar to the one shown in Figure 4 of this Bulletin.
Tool Length: 12.0 inches (304.8 mm)
Tool Diameter: 0.625 inch (6.35 mm)
Thread size: .4375-20 UNJF-3A. Thread per MIL-S-8879.
1 inch (25.4 mm) min. full thread depth
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ASB 412-09-137
Page 4 of 10
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-412-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-412-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-412-CR&O Component Repair and Overhaul Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
CAUTION
Expandable blade bolt handle shall not be closed when the
bolt is not installed. Failure to follow this caution could result
in damaging the bolt ring segments.
PART A
1. Gain access to the Expandable Blade Bolt (1) and remove from the M/R Hub.
(Figure 1).
2. A one-time inspection of the spacer (Figure 2) in the center of the expandable ring
segments. The two-piece spacer configuration is unapproved; therefore, the
discrepant bolt must be removed from service and returned through the (CPR)
Process (Information Letter GEN-04-98).
PART B
1. Gain access to the Expandable Blade Bolt (1) and remove from M/R Hub. (Figure 1)
2. Clean the expandable blade bolt with a cloth dampened with aliphatic naphtha (C-
305) or isopropyl alcohol (C-385) and wipe dry with a clean rag.
3. Prior to disassembly of the bolt, ensure the nut (4) is facing up.
ASB 412-09-137
Page 5 of 10
4. With the expandable blade bolt handle (2) in the open (as removed) position,